HAMPSHIRE PREMIER
FOOTBALL LEAGUE

Hog Post

uhlsport Hampshire Premier Football League 2024-25
Newsletter 13
26-27 Oct 2024

s o
e p

.
e S
3 ——————
————
s

e B o e g
S A S —— i
~

T

Hat-trick goal for Tayo Adekoya in Colden Common’s debut match at Winchester City
(with thanks to lan Grainger Motorsport)
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A reminder that any views expressed in this newsletter are those of the
contributors, not necessarily of the league.

News/Reminders from the League Office

Online at https://www.hpfl.co.uk/committee-corner

Check the site for new updates!

A reminder - next Saturday.....
...is 2nd Nov - the clocks have gone back this weekend, and
therefore Saturday games will normally start an hour earlier, 1400,

from now.

Check Full Time, as usual, for individual kick-off times.


https://www.hpfl.co.uk/committee-corner

A polite reminder...

...of various issues which have been brought to our attention which must be adhered
to.

Pitch Surrounds
All pitches must have a barrier or a minimum of a stake and rope around all sides
accessed by spectators. FA respect barriers are also suitable.

Spectators at 3G venues
Should not be permitted to stand pitchside except on the side(s) where there is hard
standing for spectators to stand.

Technical Areas

Must be marked out or in the case of venues where they cannot be marked out (3G
pitches for example) cones or discs you use for players warm ups to show the technical
areas can be used.

Dug Outs
Are a requirement in the Senior Division. Seating a minimum of 8.

Small Sided Goals
Please ensure that any goals pitchside are moved well away from the pitch. In the case
of 3G venues back into the enclaves built into the side of the pitch.

A note about jewellery

Clubs are asked to remind players that ALL jewellery, including ear studs, must be
removed before entering the field of play.

Simply taping over the jewellery is not permitted and the referee will ask the player to
leave the field of play and remove it thus becoming a player short until such time it has
been removed.

Changing Rooms

Please remember to show respect and to leave the changing rooms as you would like to
find them after a match. We received several complaints already this season that
rooms have been left dirty and even damaged.



Mandatory DBS checks

Please read:

https://www.hpfl.co.uk/mandatory-dbs-checks-season-24-25

League Secretary e-mail address

The League Secretary e-mail address is: paulcrocker71@gmail.com

Our Webmaster and Social Media Officer is Tom Goward.
Tom can be contacted at tom.goward21@gmail.com

Tuesday 22nd October
SOUTHAMPTON SENIOR CUP

Hythe & Dibden
Romsey Town

Saturday 26th October
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HAMPSHIRE SATURDAY TROPHY
2-3

Winsor United Green

SENIOR DIVISION
Andover Town
Colden Common
Hedge End Rangers
Hook

Moneyfields Reserves
Paulsgrove
Stockbridge

DIVISION 1

AFC Netley

Hayling United

Hedge End Town
Overton United
Rushmoor Community
Silchester Village
Twentyten
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Results

Sway
Stockbridge

Whitehill and Bordon

Harvest

Meon Milton (first game at Winchester City)
Denmead

Liphook United

Sway

Bishops Waltham Dynamos

10 Liss Athletic

Whiteley Wanderers
Broughton

Upham

Headley United

Mob Albion

Crofton Saints

QK Southampton


https://www.hpfl.co.uk/mandatory-dbs-checks-season-24-25
mailto:paulcrocker71@gmail.com
mailto:tom.goward21@gmail.com

Round-Up

In midweek, we had two of our teams taking part in the Southampton Senior Cup.
Sway, out of form in the league, and who suffered a big defeat to Overton United in the
cup last weekend, did well at Wessex Prem Hythe & Dibden but eventually lost 1-3.
Stockbridge also exited the competition, losing 1-5 at Wessex One Romsey Town.

On Saturday we almost had a full league programme scheduled.

The only exception was an early Hampshire Saturday Trophy game, in which Whitehill &
Bordon won 3-2 at Southampton Leaguers Winsor United Green, who had reached the
final last season beating several HPFL teams on the way.

Senior Division leaders Locks Heath weren’t in action, so eyes were on the teams just
behind them. Liphook United, in second, had a tough-looking journey to Hook and so it
proved, the home side winning 5-3, two of their goals from Saint-Vincent. Andover Town,
in third, had won six games in a row in all competitions prior to their home game against
Harvest, who had pulled away from the bottom following some good results. And the
visitors continuing their upward trend, battling their way to a 1-1 draw despite another
goal from Morgans for the hosts. This left Colden Common, 6-2 winners over Meon
Milton in their first home game at the new Winchester City 4G facility, including a hat-
trick for Adekoya, to leapfrog these two to reach second place — a welcome return to
form after three league defeats on the spin. However, the most bizarre result was at
Stockbridge, where the inconsistent hosts, in fifth place, entertained eighth-placed Liss
Athletic, who made it five wins in a row by the little matter of a 1-10 scoreline. New
striking sensation Anelay got five of Liss’ ten goals (he got five in the Aldershot
Intermediate Cup recently as well), Stanbridge got two as well. Hedge End Rangers are
now firmly mid-table after a good start to the season, and this weekend’s 2-3 home loss
to Denmead was the Mead’s first win in four league games. Hammerton, Stafford and
Ganyo were on target for the visitors. Paulsgrove are still bottom after a 0-7 home loss to
Bishops Waltham Dynamos, and the battle of third-bottom v second bottom saw Sway
win 4-3 at Moneyfields Res, despite an Austin hat-trick for Moneys, to move above their
opponents. Sampson, Farndell, Greenough and Miles were on target for Sway.

In Division 1 leaders Broughton lost their 100% record as they were surprisingly held 0-0
at Hayling United, who move out of the bottom two. They retain their four point lead as
second-placed Crofton Saints drew 2-2 at Silchester (Hart got both of their goals) and
Upham, in third, lost 3-4 at Hedge End Town, who now join them and Overton United on
20 points. Rushmoor Community had a good 4-2 home win over fellow new boys Mob
Albion to remain sixth. Hedley, for the home side, and Kaberry, for the visitors, both
scored twice. Nearer the bottom, AFC Netley had a good 3-1 home win over Whiteley
Wanderers to put an end to their poor recent run — Netley’s scorers Rushent, Cherry and
Page - and the battle of the bottom two at Winklebury saw Twentyten beat QK
Southampton 3-1 and send their opponents down into last place.



Senior Division

P
1 Locks Heath 13
2 Colden Common 13
3 Andover Town 12
4 Liphook United 13
5 Hook 12
6 Liss Athletic 13
7 Stockbridge 14
8 Meon Milton 12
9 Bishops Waltham D 12
10 Hedge End Rangers 11
11 Harvest 13
12 Denmead 11
13 Whitehill and Bordon 10
14 Sway 10
15 Moneyfields Reserves13
16 Paulsgrove 14
Division 1

P
1 Broughton 9
2 Crofton Saints 11
3 Upham 10
4 Overton United 9
5 Hedge End Town 9
6 Rushmoor Comm 10
7 Headley United 8
8 Silchester Village 9
9 AFC Netley 10
10 Mob Albion 11
11 Hayling United 9
12 Whiteley Wanderers 8
13 Twentyten 9
14 QK Southampton 10

League Tables
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38
34
24
38
32
46
24
30
27
20
18
26
23
14
26
16

20
32
37
26
22
29
20
19
22
21
11
17
21

22
19
23
32
23
26
32
25
16
21
24
33
21
28
45
46

11
19
15
15
24
22
21
27
29
21
23
30
45

PTS
25
25
25
24
23
21
21
20
16
16
15
15
14
10
10

PTS



Fixtures

For the latest news during the season, see:

- Full Time

- https://www.hpfl.co.uk/fixtures

Tuesday 29th October
PORTSMOUTH SENIOR CUP
Locks Heath

VS

NORTH HAMPSHIRE SENIOR CUP

Andover New Street

VS

Royal Navy FA (7.15 KO)

Andover Town

Saturday 2nd November —1400 kick-offs
HAMPSHIRE SATURDAY TROPHY

AFC Fawley Res
Broughton

Colden Common

Colden Common Reserves
Fleet Spurs

Harvest

Headley United

Liphook United

Liss Athletic

Locks Heath

Meon Milton
Michelmersh & Timsbury
Overton United

QK Southampton
Stockbridge

Tadley Calleva Res

US Portsmouth Res

West Wight

Whitecroft & Barton Sports

SENIOR DIVISION
Sway

DIVISION 1
Twentyten

VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS
VS

VS

VS

Mob Albion

AFC Shirley

Denmead

Hook

Andover Town

Hedge End Rangers
Meon Milton Reserves
Osborne Coburg
Rushmoor Community
Shanklin

Hedge End Town
Crofton Saints

Folland Sports 'A'
Paulsgrove

BTC Southampton
Moneyfields Reserves
Silchester Village
Whiteley Wanderers
Upham

Bishops Waltham Dynamos

Hayling United

Details above are correct at time of going to press.


https://www.hpfl.co.uk/fixtures

Cup News

Up-to-date information can be found at:
- Full Time
- https://www.hpfl.co.uk/cups

Hampshire Saturday Trophy
Second Round (Sat Nov 2nd)
see above

uhlsport Hampshire Premier League Cup
Quarter-Final

Harvest v Crofton Saints

Hedge End Town v Broughton

Hook v Colden Common

Liphook United v Whitehill & Bordon

George Mason Memorial Shield

Round 1

Stockbridge v Paulsgrove (09/11/24)
Quarter Finals

Andover Town v QK Southampton

Bishops Waltham Dynamos v Denmead

Liss Athletic v Rushmoor Community
Overton United v Stockbridge or Paulsgrove

Southampton Senior Cup

Second Round

Brockenhurst 3 - 0 Bishop Waltham Dynamos
Broughton 2 - 1 Dynamo Dockside

Hedge End Rangers 3 - 1 BTC Soton

Hedge End Town v Comrades (TBA)

Hythe & Dibden 3 - 1 Sway

Millbrook 3 - 1 Upham (05/11/24)

Ringwood Town 8 - 0 QK Southampton
Romsey Town 5 - 1 Stockbridge

Whiteley Wanderers 0 - 6 Totton & Eling (@T&E)



Portsmouth Senior Cup

First Round

Moneyfields Reserves 3 - 2 US Portsmouth Reserves
Locks Heath v Royal Navy FA (29/10/24)
Moneyfields 6 - 1 Liss Athletic

Horndean 10 - 1 Hayling United

Denmead 2 - 5 Whiteley Wanderers

Portsmouth Academy 4 - 1 Meon Milton

Russell-Cotes Cup

First Round

10/09/24 United Services Portsmouth 2 - 1 Liphook United

10/09/24 Locks Heath 2 - 2 Hythe & Dibden (4-2 pens)

10/09/24 Liss Athletic 4 -4 New Milton Town (1-3 pens @New Milton)
17/09/24 Millbrook 4 - 0 Colden Common

Second Round
AFC Portchester 3 - 3 (6-5 pens) Liss Athletic
Clanfield 1 - 4 Locks Heath

Quarter Finals
TBA

North Hants Senior Cup

Quarter Finals

Hook vs Basingstoke Town

Stockbridge v Romsey Town (22/10/24)

Aldershot Intermediate Cup

Bagshot Res v Rushmoor Community (16/11/24)
Fleet Town Res v Headley United (16/11/24)

Liss Athletic 11 - 0 Whitehill & Bordon Dev

Liphook United v Frimley Green Res (16/11/24)
Woking United Sports Club v Liss Athletic (16/11/24)



Hampshire Saturday Trophy action as Whitehill & Bordon travel to Winsor United Green
(thanks to Paul C)
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More action from Colden Common v Meon Milton at Winchester City
(again, with thanks to lan Grainger Motorsport)

Match reports, photos and other articles always welcome!
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This newsletter is distributed by the uhlsport Hampshire Premier Football League

Contact: paulcrocker71@gmail.com
Website: www.hpfl.co.uk
Facebook: www.facebook.com/HantsLeague
Twitter: www.twitter.com/HantsLeague

or @HantsLeague
Instagram: www.instagram.com/HantsLeague
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